
 

 

Page 1 of 5 

SOUTHWEST POWER POOL 
ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP (ESWG) MEETING 

 

May 31-Jun 1, 2023 
Net Conference 

 

SUMMARY OF MOTIONS AND ACTION ITEMS 
LINK TO MATERIALS 

Meeting approvals: 

· Approved Meeting Minutes – March 29-30, 2023 
· Approved Meeting Minutes – May 2, 2023 
· Approved to waive review and approval of RR557 as not under the ESWG scope 
· Approved the 2024 ITP Wind and Utility Solar Siting Plans as presented 
· Approved the updated scope language to identify needs in the two winter scenarios for 

the 2024 ITP extreme winter weather analysis 
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SOUTHWEST POWER POOL 
ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP MEETING 

May 31-Jun 1, 2023 
Net Conference 

 

MINUTES 
LINK TO MATERIALS 

AGENDA ITEM 1 – ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS 

Economic Studies Working Group (ESWG) Chair Calvin Daniels called the meeting to order at 
8:00 a.m. The following members were in attendance or represented by proxy: 

Al Tamimi, SUNC 
Anita Sharma, AEP 
Calvin Daniels, WFEC 
Derek Brown, Evergy 
Gayle Nansel, WAPA 
Jeremy Severson, BEPC 
Jody Holland, GHP 
John Knofcynski, EREPC 
Jordan Schmick, SPS 
Kurt Stradley, LES 
Maggie Kristian, NGR 
Michael Watt, OMPA 
Michael Wegner, ITC 
Steve Gaw, APA 
Steve Hohman, OPPD 
Tim Owens, NPPD 
Zac Hager, OGE 
 
(Attachment 1) (Attachment 2) 
 
Joshua Norton confirmed there was a quorum. Calvin Daniels reviewed the agenda for any 
changes. 

 The agenda was adopted by general consent. 
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AGENDA ITEM 2 – CONSENT AGENDA 

The consent agenda included the following items: 

· Meeting Minutes – March 29-30, 2023 

· Meeting Minutes – May 2, 2023 

Steve Gaw made a motion, seconded by Tim Owens to approve the consent 
agenda. The motion was approved unanimously. 

AGENDA ITEM 3 – ESWG AI 190 – TRANSMISSION OUTAGES METRIC 

Antonio Barber presented the results of the analysis for ESWG action item 190. The group 
discussed the analysis and planned to consider a recommendation at a future meeting. Caroline 
Gentry suggested the group review recent Regional Allocation Review Task Force (RARTF) 
materials for more detail on the Regional Cost Allocation Review III (RCAR III) analysis. 

AGENDA ITEM 4 – MONTHLY SECTION 10.3 UPDATES 

Eddie Watson reviewed recent 10.3 requests.  

AGENDA ITEM 5 – RR 557 – ZONAL PLANNING CRITERIA VOTING CHANGE 

Kyle Vaughan summarized RR 557 and presented staff’s recommendation for ESWG to waive its 
review and approval of RR557 as not under the ESWG scope. 

Al Tamimi made a motion, seconded by Jeremy Severson for ESWG to waive its 
review and approval of RR557 as not under the ESWG scope. The motion was 
approved unanimously. 

AGENDA ITEM 6A – 2024 ITP: RESOURCE PLAN PHASE 2 

Krishada Watson presented the results of the Resource Plan Phase 2 milestone. Material was 
updated to be later voted on through email. 

AGENDA ITEM 6B – 2024 ITP: SITING PLAN – RENEWABLES SITE ASSIGNMENT 

Greg Lampley presented the renewable siting plan and recommended the ESWG approve the 
results. 



 

Page 4 of 5 

Steve Hohman made a motion, seconded by Jeremy Severson to approve the 2024 
ITP Wind and Utility Solar Siting Plans as presented. The motion was approved 
unanimously. 

AGENDA ITEM 6C – 2024 ITP: IRP OWNERSHIP METHODOLOGY 

Greg Lampley presented options to implement IRP unit ownership in the Market Economic 
Models.  

AGENDA ITEM 6D – 2024 ITP: WINTER WEATHER EVENT UPDATE 

Kirk Hall gave an update on the extreme winter weather analysis for the 2024 ITP. He reviewed 
scope language as updated in the TWG meeting and recommended the ESWG approve. 

Steve Gaw made a motion, seconded by Derek Brown to approve the updated 
scope language to identify needs in the two winter scenarios. The motion was 
approved unanimously. 

AGENDA ITEM 7 – 2025 ITP - SCOPE 

Joshua Norton and the group discussed some topics for the ESWG to consider as it approaches 
the 2025 ITP scope. 

AGENDA ITEM 8 – 20-YEAR ASSESSMENT UPDATE 

Joshua Pilgrim gave an update on the assessment, reviewed preliminary economic portfolios 
and showed details of the sensitivity analysis inputs. 

AGENDA ITEM 9 – JTIQ RR UPDATE 

Aaron Shipley reviewed governing document revisions, cost sharing and cost allocation updates, 
DOE application for funding, and timeline associated with JTIQ. 

AGENDA ITEM 10 – ITP SCHEDULES 

Dara Solomon reviewed the ITP schedules. 

AGENDA ITEM 11 – REVIEW OF ACTION ITEMS 

Joshua Norton reviewed the ESWG action item list. 
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ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP MINUTES 
May 31-Jun 1, 2023 

AGENDA ITEM 12 – CLOSING ITEMS 

There were no action items taken. 

 

EMAIL ITEMS 
There were no email items since the prior meeting. 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Joshua Norton 

Secretary 



Name Company/Email Attendance
Aaron Dingmann aaron.p.dingmann@xcelenergy.com Webex
Aaron Shipley ashipley@spp.org Webex
Adam Bell abell@spp.org Webex
Al Tamimi atamimi@sunflower.net Webex
Amy Newton amy.newton@cityutilities.net Webex
Andrew Berg andrew.berg@mrenergy.com Webex
Andrew Brown abrown@spp.org Webex
Anita Sharma asharma@aep.com Webex
Annaliese Behr abehr@spp.org Webex
Antonio Barber abarber@spp.org Webex
aravind Chellappa aravind.chellappa@nexteraenergy.com Webex
Brad Cochran cochrabs@oge.com Webex
Brad Harrison brad@anchor-power.com Webex
Brandon Hentschel bhentschel@spp.org Webex
Brian Johnson bajohnson1@aep.com Webex
Brian Rounds brian.rounds@aeslconsulting.com Webex
Calvin Daniels calvin.daniels@wfec.com Webex
Carl Huslig chuslig@gridreliabilityllc.com Webex
Carolyn Wetterlin carolyn.m.wetterlin@xcelenergy.com Webex
Carrie Dixon carrie.dixon@nexteraenergy.com Webex
Charlie McCoy cmccoy@spp.org Webex
Chris Colson (WAPA-UGPR) colson@wapa.gov Webex
Chris Davis cdavis@spp.org Webex
Clifford Franklin cfranklin@sunflower.net Webex
Clint Savoy csavoy@spp.org Webex
Colton Stanton cstanton@spp.org Webex
Conner Sweet conner.sweet@cityutilities.net Webex
Curtis Miller curtis.miller@wfec.com Webex
Dara Solomon dsolomon@spp.org Webex
Darian Richards drichards@spp.org Webex
David Busse david.busse@libertyutilities.com Webex
Dee Edmondson dedmondson@spp.org Webex
Derek Brown derek.brown@evergy.com Webex
Don Frerking dfrerking@spp.org Webex
Drake Hill dhill@spp.org Webex
Dylan Haas dhaas@mwenergy.com Webex
Eddie Watson ewatson@spp.org Webex
Eduardo Garcia edgarcia@aep.com Webex
Eric Jones eljones@oppd.com Webex
Estevan Padilla epadilla@spp.org Webex



Ethan Tedder etedder@spp.org Webex
Eugene Mauk em@jkenergyconsulting.com Webex
Gayle Nansel nansel@wapa.gov Webex
Greg Lampley glampley@spp.org Webex
Jake Weinberg jake@gabelassociates.com Webex
James Peters jpeters@spp.org Webex
Jason Chaplin jason.chaplin@occ.ok.gov Webex
Jason Mazigian jmazigian@bepc.com Webex
Jeremy Severson jseverson@bepc.com Webex
Jill Ponder jponder@spp.org Webex
Jody Holland jody.holland@nexteraenergy.com Webex
John Knofczynski jknofczynski@eastriver.coop Webex
John Stephens john.stephens@cityutilities.net Webex
John Turner john.turner@wfec.com Webex
Jonathan Stahulak jstahulak@spp.org Webex
Jordan Schmick jordan.h.schmick@xcelenergy.com Webex
Josephine Daggett daggett@wapa.gov Webex
Josh Verzal jverzal@oppd.com Webex
Joshua Dillon joshdillon@pgrenewables.com Webex
Joshua Norton jnorton@spp.org Webex
Joshua Pilgrim jpilgrim@spp.org Webex
Juliano Freitas jfreitas@invenergy.com Webex
Kalun Kelley kalun.kelley@wfec.com Webex
Kirk Hall khall@spp.org Webex
Krishada Watson kwatson@spp.org Webex
Kurt Stradley kstradley@les.com Webex
Kyle Combes kyle.combes@1898andco.com Webex
Kyle Vaughan kvaughan@spp.org Webex
Loren Ditsch ljditsch@oppd.com Webex
Luke Scott luke.scott@sunflower.net Webex
Madeleine Balchan madeleine.e.balchan@xcelenergy.com Webex
Margaret Kristian mkristian@nationalgridrenewables.com Webex
Matt Jackson mwjackson@spp.org Webex
Michael Watt mwatt@ompa.com Webex
Michael Wegner (ITC) mwegner@itctransco.com Webex
Mike Fransen mfransen@wapa.gov Webex
Mike Swan mswan@oppd.com Webex
Natasha Henderson nhenderson@spp.org Webex
Nathan Davis nathan.davis@libertyutilities.com Webex
Nathan Pearce nathan.pearce@sunflower.net Webex
Neeya Toleman neeya.toleman@nexteraenergy.com Webex



Nick Parker nparker@spp.org Webex
Nigel Dunham nigel.dunham@apexcleanenergy.com Webex
Paul Vovk pvovk@oppd.com Webex
Pengwei Du pengwei.du@ercot.com Webex
Phil Westby pwestby@bepc.com Webex
Reagan Jones rjjones@spp.org Webex
Robert Bouda robert.bouda@evergy.com Webex
Ryan Benton bentonre@oge.com Webex
Ryan Johnson ryanj@acespower.com Webex
Ryne Garrison ryne.garrison@1898andco.com Webex
Shane Fairbank sfairbank@wapa.gov Webex
Sherri Maxey smaxey@spp.org Webex
Spencer Magby smagby@spp.org Webex
Steve Gaw rsgaw1@gmail.com Webex
Steve Hohman shohman@oppd.com Webex
Steve Malousek srmalousek@oppd.com Webex
Sunny Raheem sraheem@spp.org Webex
Susanna Padilla spadilla@spp.org Webex
Teresa Cooper teresa.cooper@wfec.com Webex
Terra Higgins terra.higgins@libertyutilities.com Webex
Theo Brown tbrown@spp.org Webex
Tim Owens tjowens@nppd.com Webex
Tom Michelotti thomas.michelotti@northwestern.com Webex
Travis Hancock travis.hancock@sunflower.net Webex
TYLER BAXTER tyler.baxter@cbpower.coop Webex
Valerie Gleason valerie.gleason@cityutilities.net Webex
Walt Shumate waltshumate@sbcglobal.net Webex
William Eckert weckert@spp.org Webex



Proxy Statements 

 
Proxy Member Note 
Ryan Benton Zac Hager  
John Turner Calvin Daniels June 1st (day 2) 

 

 

Josh, 

I will not be able to attend the meeting next week so I am giving Ryan Benton my proxy. 

Thanks, 

Zac Hager 

OG&E Resource Planning 

 

Hi Josh, Jordan, 

If our ESWG meeting runs over into June 1, please make John Turner (WFEC) my proxy for that 
day. 

Calvin Daniels 

Principal Resource Planning Engineer 

Western Farmers Electric Cooperative 
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